(Mezie Okoye, 2022). In 2014 the Joint Military Task Force burnt down over one hundred 

and ten (110) artisanal refineries along with the stolen crude oil found in those locations in the Niger delta (Mezie 

Okoye, 2022). While in 2016 there were over one hundred and eighty-one (181) artisanal refineries burnt down 

by the military in the Niger delta with millions of dollars-worth of crude oil and products destroyed (Richard et 

al., 2023). There is ongoing advocacy by National Oil Spill Detection and Regulation Agency (N.O.S.D.R.A.)